## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) FARE ON THE DUVAL LOOP; AUTHORIZING FREE TRANSPORTATION FOR RESIDENTS WITH ID INDICATING KEY WEST RESIDENCE; Α PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the free Duval Loop circulator commenced in 2018, with 50% grant funding from the FDOT Service Development Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, in FY 19-20 the Duval Loop provided more than 410,000 trips to tourists and locals, furnishing a valuable public service and supporting reductions in automobile traffic in the most heavily travelled area of Key West; and

WHEREAS, the original FDOT Service Development Grant funding will end in 2021, and City staff recommends continuing the Duval Loop, by classifying it as a city route, and imposing a \$1 per trip fare to reduce the burden of Duval Loop expenses on the City's Transportation Alternative Fund; and WHEREAS, the City Commission finds it would be beneficial to the City of Key West to charge a \$1.00 fare for use of the Duval Loop by non-residents, while continuing to provide free transportation for Key West residents with valid ID; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That a \$1.00 fare is established for each trip on the Duval Loop.

<u>Section 2</u>: That Duval Loop transportation shall be provided for free, upon presentation of identification demonstrating residence in Key West.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_, 2020.

Filed with the Clerk on \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Mayor Teri Johnston \_\_\_\_\_ Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Gregory Davila \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Clayton Lopez \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Billy Wardlow \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK